

No. 16-402

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY IVORY CARPENTER,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Nathan Freed Wessler
Ben Wizner
Brett Max Kaufman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Cecillia D. Wang
Jennifer Stisa Granick
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Harold Gurewitz
Counsel of Record
GUREWITZ & RABEN, PLC
333 W. Fort Street, Suite 1400
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 628-4733
hgurewitz@grplc.com

Daniel S. Korobkin
Michael J. Steinberg
Kary L. Moss
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201

Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. LAW ENFORCEMENT’S ACQUISITION OF LONGER-TERM HISTORICAL CSLI IS A SEARCH	2
A. People Have A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Longer-Term Historical CSLI.....	2
B. Procuring CSLI Intrudes on People’s “Papers” Under the Fourth Amendment	14
C. The Government’s Theory Would Negate Fourth Amendment Protection For A Wide Range Of Vital Privacy Interests In The Digital Age	16
II. WARRANTLESS SEARCH OF LONGER- TERM HISTORICAL CSLI IS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	18
A. The Subpoena Power Does Not Allow The Government To Obtain Records Held By A Third Party In Which There Is A Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy	18
B. Principles Of Fourth Amendment Reasonableness Require A Warrant...	22
C. Congressional Inaction Is Irrelevant Here.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969)	22
<i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 332 (1973)	19, 21
<i>Dickman v. C.I.R.</i> , 465 U.S. 330 (1984)	15
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984)....	19
<i>Ex Parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	16
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	19, 20
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 477 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015)	24
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1972)	11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	2, 3, 5
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	22
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	11
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	24
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	21
<i>Shades Ridge Holding Co. v. CIR</i> , 23 T.C.M. (CCH) 1665 (1964)	13
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	2, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 454 S.W.3d 407 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015) ...	6

<i>State v. Roberts</i> , No. 13-009778CF10A (Fla. 17th Cir. Ct. May 3, 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 2017 WL 4216979 (D. Neb. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Gaskins</i> , 690 F.3d 569 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Gramlich</i> , 551 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).	11, 12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 480 F. App'x 835 (6th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	14
<i>Young v. Owens</i> , 577 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2014) ..	13
U.S. CONSTITUTION & STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(3)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)(4)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	22, 23, 24
47 U.S.C. § 222	9, 10
47 U.S.C. § 222(c)(1)	10

47 U.S.C. § 222(c)(3)	10
47 U.S.C. § 222(d)(4)	10
47 U.S.C. § 222(f)	10

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 803(6)	15
----------------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Email Privacy Act, H.R. 699, 114th Cong. (2015) ...	24
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Google Terms of Service, https://www.google.com/policies/terms	17
Joseph Hoy, <i>Forensic Radio Survey Techniques for Cell Site Analysis</i> (2015)	7
